IN IAE UIDIRIL T GUUKT UF IKINGA
AT IRINGA

REPUBLIC
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MAGNUS S/O PLUS MASHAKA
YOHANA S/0 ALBERT KIHANGA
EZEKIA S/O JAMES MYAFI
JOSEPH S/O JAMES KESSY
HODENI S/O KAISARI KIONE
VENANCE S/O ALEX KASOBILE
DANIEL S/O ISAYA MKOBA
FADHIL S/O ELIAS MWAIPOPO
. CHRISTOPHER S/O MARIO DANDA
10.ANTHONY S/O LIFE MWALO
11.IBRAHIM S/O ATHUMAN MAGAZA
12.ALLY S/O ALFAN MATINYA
13.JANJA S/O BAHATI KIFYASI
14.MSAFIRI S/O MOSES SHONGA
/W Wi25.ABDALLAH S/O SHABAN MLANZI

/" 16.JOHN S/O AGREY MWANGAILE
17.MIKIDADI S/O HEMEDI MEDA
18.ISAYA S/O RASHID KIBARABARA
19.MOHAMED S/O HAMIS
20.AMBROSE S/O FRANCIS KULWA MPIMBI
21.AMANI S/O HAMIS KIDABULO
22,ABDULATIBU S/O RAJAB KAGOMBA
23.ROBY S/O ANANIA LUKOSI
24.DAVID S/O DOMICUS MGOVANO
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CHARGE

15T COUNT
FOR ALL ACCUSED PERSONS
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT AN OFFENCE; Contrary to Section 384 of the Penal Code
Act, [CAP. 16 R.E. 2023],

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

MAGNUS S/O PLUS MASHAKA, YOHANA S/O ALBERT KIHANGA, EZEKIA S/O
JAMES MYAFI, JOSEPH S/O JAMES KESSY, HODEN! S/O KAISARI KIONE,
VENANCE S/O ALEX KASOBILE, DANIEL S/O ISAYA MKOBA, FADHIL S/O ELIAS
MWAIPOPO, CHRISTOPHER S/O MARIO DANDA, ANTHONY S/O LIFE MWALO,
IBRAHIM S/O ATHUMAN MAGAZA, ALLY S/O ALFAN MATINYA, JANJA S/O
BAHAT!| KIFYASI, MSAFIRI S/O MOSES SHONGA, ABDALLAH S/O SHABAN
MLANZI, JOHN S/O AGREY MWANGAILE, MIKIDADI S/O HEMEDI MEDA ISAYA S/O
RASHID KIBARABARA, MOHAMED S/O HAMIS, AMBROSE S/O FRANCIS KULWA
MPIMBI, AMANI S/O HAMIS KIDABULO, ABDULATIBU S/O RAJAB KAGOMBA,
ROBY S/O ANANIA LUKOSI and DAVID S/O DOMICUS MGOVANO, on 30" October,
2025 at Mashine Tatu area within the District and Region of Iringa, did conspire to commit
an offence to wit; Treason.
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2ND COUNT
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE
TREASON; Contrary to Section 39 (2) (d) of the Penal Code Act, [CAP. 16 R.E. 2023].

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

MAGNUS S/O PLUS MASHAKA, YOHANA S/O ALBERT KIHANGA, EZEKIA SIO
JAMES MYAFI, JOSEPH S/O JAMES KESSY, HODENI S/O KAISARI KIONE,
VENANCE S/O ALEX KASOBILE, DANIEL S/O ISAYA MKOBA, FADHIL S/O ELIAS
MWAIPOPO, CHRISTOPHER S/O MARIO DANDA, ANTHONY S/O LIFE MWALO,
IBRAHIM S/O ATHUMAN MAGAZA, ALLY S/O ALFAN MATINYA, JANJA S/O
BAHATI KIFYASI, MSAFIRI S/IO MOSES SHONGA, ABDALLAH S/O SHABAN
MLANZI, JOHN S/O AGREY MWANGAILE, MIKIDADI S/O HEMEDI MEDA ISAYA S/O
RASHID KIBARABARA, MOHAMED S/O HAMIS, AMBROSE S/O FRANCIS KULWA
MPIMBI, AMANI S/O HAMIS KIDABULO, ABDULATIBU S/O RAJAB KAGOMEA,
ROBY S/O ANANIA LUKOSI and DAVID S/O DOMICUS MGOVANO, on 30" October,
2025 at Mashine Tatu area within the District and Region of Iringa, being under allegiance
to the United Republiz of Tanzania, while in the United Republic of Tanzania, formed an
intention to obstruct the 2025 General election for the purpose of intimidating the
executive of United Republic of Tanzania and manifested such intention by causing
serious damage to Government properties intended to provide necessary services.

Dated at Iringa this O}H" day of Nov ombar- 2025,



https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF IRINGA

AT IRINGA
CRIMINAL CASE No. 2% 5> oF 2025

REPUBLIC
Versus

JIMSON S/O GODFREY KALINGA
ATHUMAN S/O ALLY

ALLY S/O YASSIN KABONGE
JIMMY S/O JAMES CHELESI
ABDUL AMIR SELUHINGA
JOSEPH FIDELIS HAULE
JOFREY MTWEVE

CALVIN MHEMA
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CHARGE

15T COUNT
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT AN OFFENCE; Contrary to Section 384 of the Penal Code
Act, [CAP. 16 R.E. 2023].

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE
JIMSON S/O GODFREY KALINGA, ATHUMAN S/O ALLY, ALLY S/O YASSIN
KABONGE, JIMMY S/O JAMES CHELESI, ABDUL AMIR SELUHINGA, JOSEPH
FIDELIS HAULE, JOFREY MTWEVE and CALVIN MHEMA, on 30" day of October,
2025 at Mawelewele area within the District and Region of Iringa,, did conspire to commit
an offence to wit; Treason.

2ND COUNT
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE
TREASON; Contrary to Section 39 (2) (d) of the Penal Code Act, [CAP. 16 R.E. 2023]

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

JIMSON S/O GODFREY KALINGA, ATHUMAN S/O ALLY, ALLY S/O YASSIN
KABONGE, JIMMY S/O JAMES CHELESI, ABDUL AMIR SELUHINGA, JOSEPH
FIDELIS HAULE, JOFREY MTWEVE and CALVIN MHEMA, on 30" day of October, 2025
at Mawelewele area within the District and Region of Iringa, being qnder allegiance to !he
United Republic of Tanzania, while in the United Republic of Tanzania, formed an intention
to obstruct the 2025 General election for the purpose of intimidating the executive of United
Republic of Tanzania and manifested such intention by causing serious damage to
Government properties intended to provide necessary services.
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF IRINGA
AT IRINGA

% CRIMINAL CASE NO. 2. 50 5F 2025

REPUBLIC
Versus

MARKO S/O SEVERINI NZALALILA

NASIRI S/O DAUDI CHONYA

NUHU S/O JACKSON LIWEULI
DICKSON S/O INNOCENT MGAO
TYSON S/O OCTAVIAN MNG'ONG'O
RAZALO S/O CHELESTINO KASIKE

L

CHARGE

15T COUNT
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT AN OFFENCE; Contrary to Section 384 of the Penal Code
Act, [CAP. 16 R.E. 2023].

MARKO S/O SEVERIN NZALALILA, NASIRI S/IO DAUDI CHONYA, NUHU S/O
JACKSON LIWEULI, DICKSON S/O IMMOCENT MGAQO, TYSON S/O OCTAVIAN
MNG'ONG'O and RAZALO S/O CHELESTINO KASIKE, on 1% November, 2025 at

Ifunda area within the District and Region of Iringa, did conspire to commit an offence to
wit; Treason.

2N° COUNT

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE
TREASON; Contrary to Section 39 (2) (d) of the Penal Code Act, [CAP. 16 R.E. 2023]

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

MARKO S/O SEVERIN NZALALILA, NASIRI S/O DAUDI CHONYA, NUHU S/O
JACKSON LIWEULI, DICKSON S/O IMMOCENT MGAO, TYSON S/O OCTAVIAN
MNG'ONG’0O and RAZALO S/O CHELESTINO KASIKE, on 1% November, 2025 at
Ifunda area within the District and Region of Iringa, being under allegiance to the United
Republic of Tanzania, while in the United Republic of Tanzania, formed an intention to
obstruct the 2025 General election for the purpose of intimidating the executive of United
Republic of Tanzania and manifested such intention by causing serious damage to
Government properties intended to provide necessary services.
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